PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3332954

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/05/2015	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAGELLAN MERGER SUB CORP.	03/05/2015

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DECARTA INC.	03/05/2015

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	DECARTA INC.
Street Address:	FOUR NORTH SECOND STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 950
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95113

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10012367
Application Number:	09898497
Application Number:	11018566
Application Number:	11187638
Application Number:	11608791
Application Number:	11460226
Application Number:	10726982
Application Number:	08807471
Application Number:	11706065
Application Number:	09231515
Application Number:	10278126
Application Number:	11385625
Application Number:	11865720
Application Number:	12187341

PATENT REEL: 035530 FRAME: 0942

503286336

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12416812
Application Number:	12936128
Application Number:	12416920
Application Number:	12881366
Application Number:	13246201
Application Number:	13532437
Application Number:	13602295
Application Number:	13748065
Application Number:	14033328
Application Number:	13468979
Application Number:	14136179
Application Number:	13690856
Application Number:	60254922
Application Number:	60216728
Application Number:	60530935
Application Number:	60590667
Application Number:	60749013
Application Number:	60702778
Application Number:	60773287
Application Number:	60827665
Application Number:	60954094
Application Number:	61041595
Application Number:	61041496
Application Number:	61041499
Application Number:	61484298
PCT Number:	IB2014064359

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-875-2358

Email:mnascimento@fenwick.comCorrespondent Name:DANIEL R. BROWNSTONEAddress Line 1:801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20662-01000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL R. BROWNSTONE, REG. NO. 46581	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel R. Brownstone 46581/	

DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2015	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page1.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page2.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page3.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page4.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page5.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page6.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page7.tif		
source=Merger 1 - Certificate of Merger#page8.tif		

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MAGELLAN MERGER SUB CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "DECARTA INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "DECARTA INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2015, AT 8:05 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5700793 8100M

150321564

DATE: 03-06-15

AUTHENT\CATION: 2176535

PATENT REEL: 035530 FRAME: 0945

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:08 PM 03/06/2015 FILED 08:05 PM 03/05/2015 SRV 150321564 - 5700793 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

MERGING

MAGELLAN MERGER SUB CORP.

WITH AND INTO

DECARTA INC.

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

deCarta Inc., a Delaware corporation ("deCarta"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: That deCarta was incorporated on March 11, 1996, as a California corporation, and was reincorporated in Delaware on March 4, 2015, pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law ("Delaware Law"), and Magellan Merger Sub Corp. ("Merger Sub") was incorporated on February 23, 2015, pursuant to Delaware Law.

SECOND: That an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (the "Reorganization Agreement"), dated as of February 27, 2015, among Uber Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Magellan Merger Sub LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Merger Sub and deCarta, setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of Merger Sub with and into deCarta (the "Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of Delaware Law.

THIRD: That the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") shall be deCarta, which shall retain the name "deCarta Inc."

FOURTH: That pursuant to the Reorganization Agreement, from and after the effective time of the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

FIFTH: That an executed copy of the Reorganization Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at the following address:

deCarta Inc.
Four North Second Street, Suite 950
San Jose, CA 95113

SIXTH: That a copy of the Reorganization Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: That the Merger shall become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the constituent entities have caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed as of the <u>5</u> day of March, 2015.

DECARTA INC.

Name: J. Kim Fennell/

Title: Chief Executive Officer

MAGELLAN MERGER SUB CORP.

By: _____Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the constituent entities have caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed as of the <u>5th</u> day of March, 2015.

DECARTA INC.

_		-	
Ву:	 		
Name:	 		
Title:			

MAGELLAN MERGER SUB CORP.

Name: Axel Martinez

Title: President, Secretary and Treasurer

EXHIBT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DECARTA INC.

I.

The name of this corporation is deCarta Inc.

H.

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, City of Dover, County of Kent, 19904, and the name of the registered agent of the corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

III.

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL").

IV.

A. This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of stock, to be designated Common Stock. The total number of shares of Common Stock presently authorized is one thousand (1,000) shares, each having a par value of one-tenth of one cent (\$0.001).

V.

- A. The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed by the Board of Directors in the manner provided in the Bylaws.
- B. The Board of Directors is expressly empowered to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the corporation. The stockholders shall also have power to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the corporation; provided, however, that, in addition to any vote of the holders of any class or series of stock of the corporation required by law or by this Certificate of Incorporation, such action by stockholders shall require the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the capital stock of the corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, voting together as a single class.

VI.

A. The liability of the directors for monetary damages shall be eliminated to the fullest extent under applicable law. If the DGCL is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.

- B. Any repeal or modification of this Article VI shall be prospective and shall not affect the rights under this Article VI in effect at the time of the alleged occurrence of any act or omission to act giving rise to liability or indemnification.
- C. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the corporation is authorized to provide indemnification of (and advancement of expenses to) directors, officers and agents of the corporation (and any other persons to which the DGCL permits the corporation to provide indemnification) through Bylaw provisions, agreements with such agents or other persons, vote of steckholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, in excess of the indemnification and advancement otherwise permitted by Section 145 of the DGCL.

VII.

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon the stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:08 FM 03/06/2015 FILED 08:05 PM 03/05/2015 SRV 150321564 - 5700793 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT FOR AFFIDAVIT OF EXTRAORDINARY CONDITION

It appears to the Secretary of State that an earlier effort to deliver this instrument and tender such taxes and fees was made in good faith on the file date stamped hereto. The Secretary of State has determined that an extraordinary condition (as reflected in the records of the Secretary of State) existed at such date and time and that such earlier effort was unsuccessful as a result of the existence of such extraordinary condition, and that such actual delivery and tender were made within a reasonable period (not to exceed two business days) after the cessation of such extraordinary condition and establishes such date and time as the filing date of such instrument.

Jeffrey W. Bullock Jeffrey W. Bullock Secretary of State

> PATENT REEL: 035530 FRAME: 0952

RECORDED: 04/29/2015